

Village of Millerton

Dutchess County New York

October 2015





Inside this issue:

Upcoming Events	2
Bulk Trash	2
Projects	3
Did you know?	3
Photo	3
Call before you dig	3
Office Hours	4
Mayor & Trustees	4
Tax Collection	4



Congratulations to the coaches and players on the Millerton "Babe Ruth" team. The squad put together a 9-5 record and finished first in the league, which includes teams from Amenia, Millbrook, and Pine Plains.

Page 2

COMMUNITY CALENDAR OCTOBER 2015

October 19 Village of Millerton Board Meeting @ 7:00pm

For all North East Millerton Library Events check out: http://nemillertonlibrary.org/

For all North East Community Center Events check out: http://www.neccmillerton.org/events.php

BULK TRASH PICK-UP DAY

"BULK TRASH PICK UP DAY" is for the residents of the Village of Millerton and the Town of North East. It will be held on Saturday, October 17th 2015 from 8:00 am to 12:00 noon. You can bring your unwanted soft waste items as well as old lawn mowers, junk, appliances and carpeting to the Town Garage at the corner of Fish Street and South Center Street. There will be plenty of volunteers pitching in to help you unload.

We cannot accept: paint cans, propane tanks, or heavy construction debris.

Fees are as follows:	Pick-up Truck \$30.00
	Utility Trailer \$30.00
	Car Trunk \$15.00
	Dump Pick-up \$40.00

Appliances	\$10.00 (each)
Cathode ray TV	\$25.00 (each)
Units with Freon	\$21.00 (each)

To have your events added to the monthly events calendar please send email to: Clerk@VillageofMillerton.com

UPCOMING PROJECTS

- 2014 Community Development Block Grant The Village has received \$85,000 in grant funds to replace sidewalks on Main Street. Project was completed in September 2015
- 2015 Community Development Block Grant The Village has received \$64,400 in grant funds to assist with library improvements for ADA compliance. Project to begin in the Fall of 2015...
- Traver Place The road repairs and drainage on Traver Place has been completed.



DID YOU KNOW?

- You need a building permit for any pool with a depth of 24 inches or more!
- You don't need a building permit to install a swing set or other playground equipment at a residential property!

Building Inspector Ken McLaughlin Wednesday 5:00pm – 7:00pm **Deputy Zoning Administrator** <u>Nancy Brusie</u> Wednesday 5:00pm – 7:00pm

For more details or guidance, and before starting a project, contact Millerton's Building Department: 21 Dutchess Avenue

Millerton, NY 12546 (518) 789-4489



Call Before You Dig

Dig Safely New York's location request services are free. Simply dial 811 or 1-800-962-7962 to reach call centers. Customer Service Representatives (CSRs) are available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days a year, to receive calls regarding planned excavation projects. You can also submit a location request online using <u>i-notice</u> and <u>Single Address Ticket</u> at http://www.digsafelyny.com.

Village of Millerton Dutchess County New York

Village of Millerton

21 Dutchess Avenue PO Box 528 Millerton, NY 12546

Office # (518) 789-4489 Fax # (518)) 789-6764 Email: Clerk@VillageofMillerton.com

VILLAGE CLERK / TREASURER Amber Jordan

OFFICE HOURS Village Office Monday – Friday 9:00am - 4:00pm MAYOR Martin Markonic

DEPUTY MAYOR Christine Bates

TRUSTEES Debra Middlebrook David Sherman Stephen Waite

Meeting Schedule

Village Board—3rd Monday of the month at 7 PM Planning Board—2nd Wednesday of the month at 7 PM Zoning Board of Appeals—Meets as needed

Notice of Tax Collection

I, Amber Jordan, the undersigned, Collector of Taxes in and for the Village of Millerton, have received the Tax Roll and Warrants for Collection of Taxes for the present year. I, Amber Jordan will attend at the Village Hall, 21 Dutchess Avenue, in said village on Monday through Friday, from 9:00am to 4:00pm, for the purpose of receiving the taxes assessed upon such roll.

Taxes may be received by mail:

Village of Millerton 21 Dutchess Avenue, PO Box 528 Millerton, NY 12546

The interest to be added after July 1, 2015 is 5%, with an additional 1% per month thereafter. If taxes have not been paid by November 10th, 2015, they will be levied to Dutchess County for collection.

Amber Jordan Clerk - Treasurer

Page 4